

# 15-3294

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Second Circuit

---

RITCHIE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., RITCHIE CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT, LTD., RITCHIE SPECIAL CREDIT INVESTMENTS, LTD.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Douglas Hallward-Driemeier  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 508-4600

Gregg L. Weiner  
Adam M. Harris  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 596-9000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS**  
**AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. RITCHIE WAIVED ITS SOLE THEORY OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER COSTCO BY FAILING TO RAISE IT IN THE DISTRICT COURT .....	14
A. Ritchie Identifies No Error By The District Court, Which Found That Costco Was Not Subject To Personal Jurisdiction .....	14
B. This Court Should Not Consider Ritchie’s Newly-Raised Theory Of Personal Jurisdiction Because It Was Waived .....	15
II. SUBJECTING COSTCO TO GENERAL JURISDICTION IN NEW YORK BECAUSE IT REGISTERED TO DO BUSINESS THERE WOULD VIOLATE DUE PROCESS .....	21
A. The “Consent Through Registration” Theory Of General Jurisdiction Violates Due Process Under <i>Daimler</i> .....	21
B. As This Court Recognized In <i>Lockheed, Pennsylvania Fire</i> And Its Progeny Are No Longer Valid .....	31

III.	COSTCO DID NOT KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY CONSENT TO JURISDICTION AND THE CONSENT- THROUGH-REGISTRATION THEORY OF JURISDICTION WOULD VIOLATE THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE.....	38
A.	New York’s Registration Statute Does Not Contain Any Express Waiver Of The Right To Be Free From All-Purpose Jurisdiction .....	38
B.	Costco Did Not Voluntarily Submit To General Jurisdiction By Registering To Do Business In New York.....	40
C.	Registration To Do Business Is Fundamentally Different From The Ways In Which A Party May Validly Consent To Jurisdiction.....	43
D.	Ritchie’s Theory Of Jurisdiction Violates The Doctrine Of Unconstitutional Conditions .....	45
IV.	THE “CONSENT THROUGH REGISTRATION” THEORY OF GENERAL JURISDICTION VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 2015-1456, 2016 WL 1077048 (Fed. Cir. March 18, 2016) .....	35 n.10
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	2, 16
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 US 102 (1987).....	46
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	44
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 549, 556 (D. Del. 2014).....	25, 29, 36, 41
<i>Bagdon v. Phila. &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 432 (1916) .....	19 n.5
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	41-42
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Booking v. General Star Mgmt. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 14-4083, 2016 WL 641392 (2d Cir. Feb. 18, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	32, 37
<i>Chatwal Hotels &amp; Resorts LLC v. Dollywood Co.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 97, 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	29

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....*passim*

*Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis*,  
553 U.S. 328 (2008).....47

*Donahue v. Far Eastern Air Transp. Corp.*,  
652 F.2d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....30

*Edgar v. MITE Corp.*,  
457 U.S. 624 (1982).....50

*Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz*,  
518 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008) .....20

*Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker*,  
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....16, 17

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown*,  
131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....21, 30

*Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li*,  
768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014) .....22, 36, 37

*In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 3, 10, 18-19

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U. S. 310 (1945).....32, 33

*Johnson v. Zerbst*,  
304 U.S. 458 (1938).....39

*Jones v. Murphy*,  
694 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2012) .....38

*Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC*,  
699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012) .....26 n.7

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....13, 45

*Leonard v. USA Petroleum Corp.*,  
829 F. Supp. 882 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....41

*MacDermid, Inc. v. Canciani*,  
525 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2013) .....17

*Martinez v. Aero Caribbean*,  
764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014) .....40

*McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.*,  
355 U.S. 220 (1957).....33

*Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan*,  
No. 02 Civ. 666, 2015 WL 5613077 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 36-37

*Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.*,  
308 U.S. 165, 175 (1939).....35 n.11

*New York v. Phase II Sys., Inc.*,  
109 Misc. 2d 598 (Sup. Ct. 1981).....42

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc.*  
*v. Coopers & Lybrand*, 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003) .....20

*Pa. Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v.*  
*Gold Issue Min. & Mill. Co.*, 243 U.S. 93 (1917) .....*passim*

*Pennoyer v. Neff*,  
95 U.S. 714 (1877).....11, 32

*People v. Nationwide Asset Servs., Inc.*,  
26 Misc. 3d 258 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009).....42

*Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.*,  
342 U.S. 437 (1952).....30

*Phila. & Reading Coal & Iron Co. v. Kever*,  
260 F. 534 (2d Cir. 1919) .....36 n.13

*Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.*,  
989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993).....16

*Ratliff v. Cooper Labs.*,  
444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971) .....33

<i>Reynolds &amp; Reynolds Holdings, Inc. v. Data Supplies, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....	26
<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture v. Seldon Breck Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213, 216 (1921).....	35 n.11
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	32, 34-35, 37
<i>Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.</i> , 750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Spiegel v. Schulmann</i> , 604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	2, 9, 17
<i>STX Panocean (UK) Co. v. Glory Wealth Shipping Pte Ltd.</i> , 560 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	36 n.13
<i>Transfield ER Cape Ltd. v. Indus. Carriers, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	36 n.13
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	38
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	15 n.4, 33
<i>Wilson v. Humphreys (Cayman) Ltd.</i> , 916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	24
<i>WorldCare Ltd. Corp. v. World Ins. Co.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Conn. 2011).....	44
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1301 .....	5, 15-16, 41
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1303 .....	5, 42



N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1304 .....	5, 16
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1312 .....	43
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.080.....	26 n.7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 James Wm. Moore, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 134.05 (3d ed. 2008) .....	35 n.12
Carol Andrews, <i>Another Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 47 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 999, 1073 (2012).....	50
Kevin D. Benish, Note, <i>Pennoyer’s Ghost: Consent, Registration Statutes, and General Jurisdiction After Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1609, 1647 (2015) .....	25 n.6
D. Craig Lewis, <i>Jurisdiction Over Foreign Corporations Based on Registration and Appointment of an Agent: An Unconstitutional Condition Perpetuated</i> , 15 DEL. J. CORP. L. 1, 37-38 (1990).....	46
Lea Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 TEX L. REV. 721, 758 (1988) .....	33-34
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 CARDOZO L. REV. 1343, 1398 (2015).....	49
